# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Accentus plc		104/09/2008	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ERG (AIR POLLUTION CONTROL) LIMITED	
Street Address:	Foundry Lane	
Internal Address:	Enviro Centre Enterprise House	
City:	Horsham, West Sussex	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	de: RH13 5QG	
Entity Type:	ype: CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2685107	V-TEX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)491-8444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-491-8880

Email: WilliamHolt@HoltLawOffices.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Holt
Address Line 1: 12311 Harbor Drive

Address Line 4: Woodbridge, VIRGINIA 22192

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: V-TEX-2685107

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: William H. Holt
Address Line 1: 12311 Harbor Drive

TRADEMARK 900106004 REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0465 × \$40.00 268

0P\$ GO

Address Line 4: Woodbridge, VIRGINIA 22192				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William H. Holt			
Signature:	/William H Holt/			
Date:	05/07/2008			
Total Attachments: 1 source=RN2685107#page1.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0466 of Abril

#### BETWEEN

- (1) ACCENTUS PLC (Reg. No. 04146523) whose registered office is at 3rd Floor, 11 Strand, London WC2 5HR (the "Seller")
- (2) ERG (AIR POLLUTION CONTROL) LIMITED (Reg. No. 01389099) whose registered office is at 42, London Road, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1AY (the "Buyer") From 13 March 2008, Enviro Centre Enterprise House, Foundry Lane, Horsham, West Sussex, RH13 5QG.

# IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to the Agreement between the Seller and Buyer dated 19<sup>th</sup> February 2008 relating to the assignment of the V-Tex Technology, the Seller hereby assigns to the Buyer all its right, title and interest in and to trade mark number US2685107 V-TEX (the "Trade Mark"), together with all goodwill and statutory and common law rights attaching to the Trade Mark including the benefit of all priority dates, the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries and the right to sue for damages and other remedies for infringement or misuse of the Trade Mark which may have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment and to retain those damages.
- 2. The Seller shall, at the Buyer's cost and request, sign all documents and do all things which may be required by law or which the Buyer may reasonably request from time to time (including executing as soon as reasonably practicable after the date of this Assignment all documents which the Buyer may reasonably require to effect the registration or recordal of the assignment of the Trade Mark to the Buyer in any relevant jurisdiction) by way of further assurance of the rights assigned under this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment and the relationship between the parties shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, English law and the parties agree that the courts of New York are to have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes arising out of or in connection with it.

AS WITNESS the hands of the authorised representatives of the Parties the day and year first before written

SIGNED by for and on behalf of ACCENTUS PLC in the presence of:

SIGNED by for and on behalf of ERG (AIR POLLUTION CONTROL) LIMITED in the presence of: Poon (Philip James Hgg)

J.R. CH-Inde PATOLONG - D.A. Kolsters

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0467

RECORDED: 05/07/2008